H.L.C.
.....................................................................
(Original Signature of Member)
110TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION H. R. ll
To amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to provide individuals
temporary relief from the alternative minimum tax, and for other purposes.
IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Sec. 201. Nonqualified deferred compensation from certain tax indifferent par-
ties.
Subtitle B—Codification of Economic Substance Doctrine
Sec. 211. Codification of economic substance doctrine.
Sec. 212. Penalties for underpayments.
Subtitle C—Other Provisions
Sec. 221. Delay in application of worldwide allocation of interest.
Sec. 222. Modification of penalty for failure to file partnership returns.
Sec. 223. Penalty for failure to file S corporation returns.
Sec. 224. Increase in minimum penalty on failure to file a return of tax.
Sec. 225. Time for payment of corporate estimated taxes.
VerDate 0ct 09 2002 15:54 Dec 11, 2007 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00002 Fmt 6652 Sfmt 6211 C:\TEMP\RABB01~1.XML HOLCPC
December 11, 2007 (3:54 p.m.)
F:\M10\RANGEL\RANGEL_116.XML
f:\V10\121107\121107.220.xml           (394828|3)
3
H.L.C.
TITLE I—INDIVIDUAL TAX 1
RELIEF 2
SEC. 101. EXTENSION OF ALTERNATIVE MINIMUM TAX RE-3
LIEF FOR NONREFUNDABLE PERSONAL 4
CREDITS. 5
(a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (2) of section 26(a) 6
(relating to special rule for taxable years 2000 through 7
2006) is amended—8
(1) by striking ‘‘or 2006’’ and inserting ‘‘2006, 9
or 2007’’, and 10
(2) by striking ‘‘2006’’ in the heading thereof 11
and inserting ‘‘2007’’. 12
(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by 13
this section shall apply to taxable years beginning after 14
December 31, 2006. 15
SEC. 102. EXTENSION OF INCREASED ALTERNATIVE MIN-16
IMUM TAX EXEMPTION AMOUNT. 17
(a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (1) of section 55(d) 18
(relating to exemption amount) is amended—19
(1) by striking ‘‘($62,550 in the case of taxable 20
years beginning in 2006)’’ in subparagraph (A) and 21
inserting ‘‘($66,250 in the case of taxable years be-22
ginning in 2007)’’, and 23
(2) by striking ‘‘($42,500 in the case of taxable 24
years beginning in 2006)’’ in subparagraph (B) and 25
VerDate 0ct 09 2002 15:54 Dec 11, 2007 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00003 Fmt 6652 Sfmt 6201 C:\TEMP\RABB01~1.XML HOLCPC
December 11, 2007 (3:54 p.m.)
F:\M10\RANGEL\RANGEL_116.XML
f:\V10\121107\121107.220.xml           (394828|3)
4
H.L.C.
inserting ‘‘($44,350 in the case of taxable years be-1
ginning in 2007)’’. 2
(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by 3
this section shall apply to taxable years beginning after 4
December 31, 2006. 5
SEC. 103. INCREASE OF AMT REFUNDABLE CREDIT 6
AMOUNT FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH LONG-7
TERM UNUSED CREDITS FOR PRIOR YEAR 8
MINIMUM TAX LIABILITY, ETC. 9
(a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (2) of section 53(e) is 10
amended to read as follows: 11